drawn up in accordance with the IFRS international accounting standards.

The consolidated annual financial statements of the IWB Group as at 31/12/2022 recorded the following amounts (in
thousands of EUR):

2 The restated accounting data at 31/12/2022 (restated EBITDA and restated Profit/(Loss) for the Period) are shown gross of non-recurring cost, totalling €1.306 million, which
break down as follows: i) Costs for services equal to Euro 424 thousand and relating to a) Euro 225 thousand aimed at the acquisition of 85% of the share capital of Enovation
Brands Inc for legal and notary consultancy, financial advisory and due diligence, b) Euro 20 thousand for consultancy relating to the acquisition of the companies Barbanera
srl and Fossalto srl. c) Euro 179 thousand for legal consultancy relating to a dispute with a former commercial agent and settlements with former employees. ii) Personnel
costs of 150 thousand euros relating to settlements with former employees. iii) Other operating costs of Euro 732 thousand relating to a fraud against the company Enovation
Brands Inc.
3 Figures net of IFRS 16 effect.

31.12.2022 31.12.2021
€thousand pro-forma(1) pro-forma(1)

Revenue from sales 430.312 390.654 408.934 313.227 204.311

Change in inventories 3.320 610 19.524 13.333 4.780

Other income 5.897 5.574 2.953 2.645 1.538

Total revenues 439.529 396.838 431.411 329.204 210.629

Purchase costs (298.387) (271.790) (295.527) (217.705) (123.650)

Costs for services (78.190) (70.990) (72.362) (62.009) (52.159)

Personnel costs (24.256) (21.633) (20.492) (14.563) (8.125)

Other operating costs (1.520) (1.368) (1.200) (898) (1.091)

Total operating costs (402.352) (365.781) (389.581) (295.174) (185.025)

Restated EBITDA (2) 37.177 31.057 41.829 34.030 25.604

EBITDA 35.871 29.735 38.808 31.009 23.604

Restated net profit/(loss) 15.212 12.040 20.463 16.715 15.634

Net profit/(loss) 14.212 11.033 18.284 14.537 14.192

Net financial debt 146.547 146.547 121.256 121.256 10.332

of which net financial debt - third-party
lenders

121.877 121.877 107.977 107.977 (1.437)

of which net financial debt - Deferred
price acquisitions

7.621 7.621 0 0 1.861

of which net financial debt - right-of-use
liabilities

17.049 17.049 13.279 13.279 9.908

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Italian Wine Brands Spa | www.italianwinebrands.it | info@italianwinebrands.it

Sede legale Viale Abruzzi 94, 20131 Milano. T +39 02 30516516
Società per Azioni con c.s. di Euro 1.124.468,80

Registro Imprese Milano, Monza-Brianza, Lodi N 2053323 e P.IVA 08851780968

Revenues from sales

The Italian Wine Brands group is confirmed as the leading Italian non-cooperative wine group consolidating, on an annual
pro-forma basis, Euro 430.3 million in turnover and recording a growth of 5.2% compared to 2021. The growth dynamics
of sales is determined by the M&A transactions completed by the Group, Enovation Brands Inc. and Barbanera during